

No. 18-540

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LESLIE RUTLEDGE,
in her official capacity as
Attorney General of Arkansas,
Petitioner,

v.

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL COUNCIL OF INSUR-
ANCE LEGISLATORS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

NATHANIEL S. SHAPO
Counsel of Record
THOMAS P. PEABODY
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
525 West Monroe Street
Chicago, Illinois 60661
nat.shapo@katten.com
(312) 902-5273

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The States Have—and Require—Broad Authority to Regulate Healthcare Insurance.	4
A. States Regulate Healthcare and Insurance, and ERISA Did Not Displace That Authority.	5
B. The Affordable Care Act Merges Healthcare and Insurance Regulation for the States.	9
C. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Below Disregards This Critical Context.	12
II. An Expansive View of ERISA Preemption Frustrates State Authority.	13
A. The Nation’s Healthcare and Insurance Challenges Are Well Known.....	13
B. A Broad View of ERISA Preemption Threatens States Working to Address These Challenges.	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	15
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	6
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enft v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	2, 5, 12
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	7
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	7, 8, 15
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	3, 9
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	5
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	7, 15
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Hillsborough Cty. v. Automated Med. Labs. Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	5

<i>Kentucky Ass'n of Health Plans, Inc. v. Miller,</i> 538 U.S. 329	8
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.,</i> 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	17
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	5, 6
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Mass.,</i> 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	11
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann,</i> 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	2
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.,</i> 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paul v. Virginia,</i> 75 U.S. 168 (1868).....	6
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n v. Gerhart,</i> 852 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass'n v. Fielder,</i> 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass'n v. Suffolk Cty.,</i> 497 F. Supp. 2d 403 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	16
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,</i> 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	5

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
 563 U.S. 87 (1983).....7, 15

U.S. Dep't of Treasury v. Fabe,
 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....6

United States v. Se. Underwriters Ass'n,
 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....6

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 10113, 6

15 U.S.C. § 1012(a).....3, 6

15 U.S.C. § 1012(b).....3

29 U.S.C. § 1001(b).....7

29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....2

29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A)3, 8

29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(B)9

29 U.S.C. § 1185d(b).....10

42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg-1–300gg-6310

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-16(a).....10

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18(a).....11

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18(b).....11

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18(b)(2)11

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7.....12

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc-3.....11

42 U.S.C. § 1395jjj.....11

42 U.S.C. § 1803110

42 U.S.C. §§ 18041–1805410

42 U.S.C. § 18041	12
42 U.S.C. § 18041(d).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 18052.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 18063.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 18083.....	12
Ark. Code § 17-92-507.....	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>2019 Employer Health Benefits Survey</i> , Kaiser Family Foundation (2019)	18
Alan Weil & Raymond Scheppach, <i>New Roles for States in Health Reform Implementation</i> , 29 <i>Health Affairs</i> 1178 (2010).....	10
<i>Data Note: Americans' Challenges with Health Care Costs</i> , Kaiser Family Foundation, June 11, 2019	13, 14
Elizabeth Y. McCuskey, <i>Agency Imprimatur & Healthcare Reform Preemption</i> , 78 <i>Ohio St. L. J.</i> 1095 (2017).....	10
<i>The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974: The First Decade</i> , An Information Paper Prepared for Use by the Special Committee On Aging, S. Prt. 98-221 (2d Sess. 1984)	6

Erin C. Fuse Brown & Elizabeth Y. McCuskey, <i>Federalism, ERISA, and State Single-Payer Health Care</i> , 168 U. Pa. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2020).....	17
<i>How Much U.S. Households with Employer Insurance Spend on Premiums and Out-of-Pocket Costs: A State-By-State Look</i> , The Commonwealth Fund, May 23, 2019	14
Jaime S. King & Erin C. Fuse Brown, <i>ERISA as a Barrier for State Health Care Transparency Efforts</i> , UC Hastings Law: Legal Studies Research Paper Series (2019).....	16
Jon R. Gabel, <i>Job-Based Health Insurance, 1977–1998: The Accidental System Under Scrutiny</i> , 18 Health Affairs 62 (1999)	9, 18
Loren Adler <i>et al.</i> , <i>State Approaches to Mitigating Surprise Out-of-Network Billing</i> , USC-Brookings Schaeffer Initiative for Health Policy (2019)	16
Mallory Jensen, <i>Is ERISA Preemption Superfluous in the New Age of Health Care Reform?</i> , 2011 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 464 (2011).....	18
Mary Ann Chirba-Martin, <i>ERISA Preemption of State “Play or Pay” Mandates: How PPACA Clouds an Already Confusing Picture</i> , 13 J. Health Care L. & Pol’y 393 (2010)	16

Phyllis C. Borzi, *There's "Private" and
Then There's "Private": ERISA, Its
Impact, and Options for Reform*, 36
J. L. Med & Ethics 660 (2008).....9, 18

State Health Systems Innovations,
National Conference of State
Legislatures, May 23, 201915
